## 503581920 11/23/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3628548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RONALD CARTER	08/03/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REVOLUTIONARY CONCEPTS, INC.	
Street Address:	2622 ASHBY WOODS DRIVE	
City:	MATTHEWS	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28105	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14670044	
Application Number:	14794299	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ipdocketing@klemchuk.com

Correspondent Name: KLEMCHUK LLP

Address Line 1: 8150 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY

Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2444.0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRBY B. DRAKE
SIGNATURE:	/Kirby B. Drake/
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Inventor\_to\_RevConcepts\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Inventor\_to\_RevConcepts\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Inventor\_to\_RevConcepts\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Inventor\_to\_RevConcepts\_Assignment#page4.tif source=Inventor\_to\_RevConcepts\_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 503581920 REEL: 037120 FRAME: 0313

source=Inventor\_to\_RevConcepts\_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 037120 FRAME: 0314

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS,

Ronald Carter 2622 Ashby Woods Drive Matthews, NC 28105

(hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to each of the patent properties identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (hereinafter "<u>Patent Properties</u>");

WHEREAS,

REVOLUTIONARY CONCEPTS, INC. 2622 Ashby Woods Drive Matthews, NC 28105

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee, *ab initio*, any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

1 of 6

#### FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention were at least under obligations of assignment to Assignee at least as early as the time of conception of the Invention; that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

This the 3 ad day of Hugusty  Assignor  Konold Cante	(Signature) (Printed Name)		
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature		
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)		
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1		
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2		
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR  State of North Courounce  County of Micklenburg  United States of America	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT))		
On this			
(Notary Seal)  Notary Public Union County  My Commission Expires  04/25/2016  3 of 6			

PATENT REEL: 037120 FRAME: 0317

## ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention	Rights as set forth above.
This the 3 Rd day of Hosbst.	2011
LEGO to Fryn ray Concepts	(Assignee)
By:	(Signature)
CONDID CARTER	(Printed Name)
MESI dent, CED	(Representative Title)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of North Carolina County of Mecklenburg	)
County of Mecklenburg	)
United States of America	
On this day of PUGUS+  I certify that the following person personally appeared to voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpo	before me and acknowledged to me that he or she se stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
flet at	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature:	illy
Printed Name: Wistie L. Hal	rku
My Commission Expires: 04 25 1 2016	
(Notary Seal)	
(Notary Seal)  Notary Public Union County  My Commission Expires  04/25/2016  4 of 6	
THE PAR CAROLINA	PATENT

**PATENT REEL: 037120 FRAME: 0318** 

# Schedule A

Docket No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Inventor</u>	<u>Title</u>
1043.003	10682185	2003-10-09	Carter, Ronald	AUTOMATED AUDIO VIDEO MESSAGING AND ANSWERING SYSTEM
1043.005	11461470	2006-08-01	Carter, Ron	FEEDING PACIFIER WITH REMOVABLE FLUID SOURCE
1043.008	11618615	2006-12-29	Carter, Ronald	AUDIO-VIDEO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR RECEIVING PERSON AT ENTRANCE
1043.009	11618618	2006-12-29	Carter, Ronald	TWO-WAY AUDIO-VIDEO COMMUNICATION METHOD FOR RECEIVING PERSON AT ENTRANCE
1043.010	11618621	2006-12-29	Carter, Ronald	VIDEO COMMUNICATION METHOD FOR RECEIVING PERSON AT ENTRANCE
1043.007	11674666	2007-02-13	Carter, Ronald	VIDEO SYSTEM FOR INDIVIDUALLY SELECTING AND VIEWING EVENTS AT A VENUE
1043.011	11674667	2007-02-13	Carter, Ronald	METHOD FOR PROVIDING MULTIPLE VIEWING OPPORTUNITIES OF EVENTS AT A VENUE
1043.013	11929412	2007-10-30	Carter, Ronald	DETECTION AND VIEWING SYSTEM
1043.014	11929449	2007-10-30	Carter, Ronald	AUDIO-VIDEO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR RECEIVING PERSON AT ENTRANCE
1043.015	11929457	2007-10-30	Carter, Ronald	AUDIO-VIDEO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR RECEIVING PERSON AT ENTRANCE
1043.016	11929460	2007-10-30	Carter, Ronald	AUDIO-VIDEO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR RECEIVING PERSON AT ENTRANCE
1043.017	11929464	2007-10-30	Carter, Ronald	COMMUNICATION AND MONITORING SYSTEM
1043.030	12464016	2009-05-11	Carter, Ronald	CHILD'S CAR SEAT ASSEMBLY ENABLING ACCESS TO REMOTE GAMING APPLICATIONS AND TWO- WAY PERSON-TO-PERSON COMMUNICATIONS
1043.034	12464022	2009-05-11	Carter, Ronald	COMMUNICATIONS AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND APPARATUS
1043.031	12464075	2009-05-11	Carter, Ronald	REAL ESTATE COMMUNICATIONS AND MONITORING SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR USE BY REAL ESTATE AGENTS
1043.032	12464080	2009-05-11	Carter, Ronald	MEDICAL AUDIO/VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM

1043.033	12464093	2009-05-11	Carter, Ronald	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND APPARATUS FOR METAL DETECTION, VIEWING, AND COMMUNICATIONS
1043.038	12834828	2010-07-12	Carter, Ronald; Williams, Scott	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND APPARATUS FOR MONITORING AN AREA
1043.039	12843464	2010-07-26	CARTER, Ronald	PATIENT MONITORING UTILIZING ONE OR MORE ACCELEROMETERS
1043.040	12851653	2010-08-06	Carter, Ronald	PATIENT MONITORING UTILIZING ONE OR MORE ACCELEROMETERS
1043.043	12945562	2010-11-12	Scheppegrell, Chris; Carter, Ronald	CHILD'S CAR SEAT ASSEMBLY ENABLING ACCESS TO GAMING AND COMMUNICATIONS
1043.042	12945643	2010-11-12	Carter, Ron; Bizzell, Daniel; Gorman, Ryan	CHILD'S CAR SEAT ASSEMBLY ENABLING ACCESS TO GAMING AND COMMUNICATIONS
1043.001	60704470	2005-08-01	Carter, Ronald	FEEDING PACIFIER WITH REMOVABLE FLUID SOURCE
1043.019	61052235	2008-05-11	Carter, Ronald	CHILD'S CAR SEAT ASSEMBLY ENABLING ACCESS TO REMOTE GAMING APPLICATIONS AND TWO- WAY PERSON-TO-PERSON COMMUNICATIONS
1043.022	61052240	2008-05-11	Carter, Ronald	METAL DETECTION SECURITY
1043.023	61052242	2008-05-11	Carter, Ronald	REAL ESTATE AUDIO/VIDEO MONITORING COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
1043.024	61052243	2008-05-11	Carter, Ronald	MEDICAL AUDIO/VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM
1043.025	61052246	2008-05-11	Carter, Ronald	MOLE SURVEILLANCE
1043.029	61176871	2009-05-08	Carter, Ronald	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND APPARATUS FOR MONITORING AN AREA
1043.035	61224898	2009-07-12	Carter, Ronald; Williams, Scott	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND APPARATUS FOR MONITORING AN AREA
1043.037	61228535	2009-07-24	Carter, Ronald	PATIENT MONITORING UTILIZING ONE OR MORE ACCELEROMETERS
1043.006	PCT/US0 6/29819	2006-08-01	Carter, Ronald	FEEDING PACIFIER WITH REMOVABLE FLUID SOURCE